

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

Geneva Area Recreational, Educational and Athletic Trust,	)	Case No. 2014-1778
	)	
Appellant,	)	Appeal from the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals
	)	
v.	)	BTA Case No. 2012-A-841
	)	
Joseph W. Testa, Tax Commissioner,	)	
	)	
Appellee.	)	

---

**APPELLANT GENEVA AREA RECREATIONAL, EDUCATIONAL  
AND ATHLETIC TRUST'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Ryan M. Ellis (0078128)  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
Stuart W. Cordell (0014777)  
Warren and Young PLL  
134 West 46<sup>th</sup> Street  
P.O. Box 2300  
Ashtabula, OH 44005-2300  
Telephone: (440) 997-6175  
Facsimile: (440) 992-9114  
[rellis@warrenyoung.com](mailto:rellis@warrenyoung.com)  
[scordell@warrenyoung.com](mailto:scordell@warrenyoung.com)

Mike DeWine (0009181)  
Ohio Attorney General  
David D. Ebersole (0087896)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, OH 43215-3428  
Telephone: (614) 466-5967  
Facsimile: (614) 636-8331  
[David.Ebersole@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov](mailto:David.Ebersole@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov)

*Attorneys for Appellee, Joseph W. Testa,  
Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

Mary Jane Trapp (0005315)  
Thrasher, Dinsmore & Dolan LPA  
1400 West Sixth Street, Suite 400  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Telephone: (216) 255-5431  
Facsimile: (216) 255-5450  
[mjtrapp@tddl.com](mailto:mjtrapp@tddl.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant Geneva Area  
Recreational, Educational and Athletic  
Trust*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Incorrect Assertion that SPIRE has no Formal Charitable Policy for Providing Services.....	2
II.   The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Incorrect Assertion that the Record Contains “No Concrete Evidence” of SPIRE Providing Services at a Reduced Fee.....	4
III.  The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Incorrect Assertion that Roni Lee, LLC and SPIRE are Not Separate Institutions.....	6
IV.   The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Misinterpretation of SPIRE’s Financial Records.....	7
V.    The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Invented “Quid Pro Quo” Legal Standard for Charitable Use.....	8
VI.   The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Inaccurate Assertion that SPIRE Engages in “Quid Pro Quo” Transactions and/or Private Commercial Activity .....	10
VII.  The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Inaccurate Assertion That “Charity” Under Ohio Law Encompasses Only Pure Gifts .....	11
VIII. The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Summary Dismissal of Binding and Analogous Precedent.....	12
IX.   The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Incorrect Interpretation of R.C. 5709.121 .....	14
A.  The Tax Commissioner incorrectly asserts that R.C. 5709.121(A)(2) does not apply if the ownership and use of the property coincide .....	14
B.  The Tax Commissioner misstates the “made available under the director or control” standard .....	15

C. The Tax Commissioner misstates the “in furtherance of or incidental to” standard .....16

D. The Tax Commissioner misstates the “view to profit” standard .....17

X. The Court Should Reject the Tax Commissioner’s Misapplication Of the Prospective Use Standard .....18

A. The Tax Commissioner misstates the evidence .....18

B. The Tax Commissioner incorrectly presents inapposite case law as controlling precedent .....19

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Am. Soc. for Metals v. Limbach</i> , 59 Ohio St.3d 38, 569 N.E.2d 1065 (1991).....	9
<i>Am. Chemical Soc. v. Kinney</i> , 69 Ohio St.2d 167, 431 N.E.2d 1007 (1982).....	17
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Lindley</i> , 58 Ohio St.2d 364, 390 N.E.2d 330 (1979).....	19
<i>Bay Mechanical &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Testa</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 423, 2012-Ohio-4312, 978 N.E.2d 882.....	19
<i>Bethesda Healthcare, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 420, 2004-Ohio-1749, 806 N.E.2d 142.....	10
<i>Carney v. Cleveland City Sch. Dist. Pub. Library</i> , 169 Ohio St. 65, 67, 157 N.E.2d 311 (1959) .....	11, 18-19
<i>College Preparatory School for Girls v. Evatt</i> , 144 Ohio St. 408, 413, 59 N.E.2d142 (1945).....	13
<i>Community Health Professionals, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 432, 2007-Ohio-2336, 866 N.E.2d 478 .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Dialysis Clinic, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 215, 2010-Ohio-5071, 938 N.E.2d 329.....	10, 15
<i>First Baptist Church of Milford v. Wilkins</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 496, 2006-Ohio-4966, 854 N.E.2d 494.....	9
<i>Gerke v. Purcell</i> , 25 Ohio St. 229.....	12
<i>Herb Soc. Of Am v. Tracy</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 374, 376, 643 N.E.2d 1132 (1994).....	12
<i>Highland Park Owners, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 71 OhioSt.3d 405, 644 N.E.2d 284 (1994).....	12
<i>Holy Trinity Protestant Episcopal Church of Kenwood v. Bowers</i> , 172 Ohio St. 103, 173 N.E.2d 682 (1961) .....	19

<i>Hubbard Press v. Tracy</i> , 67 Ohio St.3d 564, 621 N.E.2d 396 (1993).....	9
<i>Lutheran Book Shop v. Bowers</i> , 164 Ohio St. 359, 131 N.E.2d 219 (1955).....	9
<i>Olmsted Falls Bd. of Edn. v. Tracy</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 393, 674 N.E.2d 690 (1997).....	9
<i>Ohio Masonic Home v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 127, 370 N.E.2d 465 (1977).....	9
<i>Ohio Operating Engineers Apprenticeship Fund v. Kinney</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 359, 402 N.E.2d 511 (1980) .....	11
<i>Seven Hills Schools v. Kinney</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 186, 503 N.E.2d 163 (1986).....	9
<i>Socialer Turnverein v. Bd. of Tax Appeals</i> , 139 Ohio St. 622, 41 N.E.2d 710 (1942).....	9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 447, 2008-Ohio-4569, 859 N.E.2d 149 .....	17
<i>The Chapel, Inc. v. Testa</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 21, 2011-Ohio-545, 950 N.E.2d 142.....	12
<i>True Christianity Evangelism v. Zaino</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 117, 742 N.E.2d 638 (2001).....	12
<i>Vick v. Cleveland Mem. Med. Found.</i> , 2 Ohio St.2d 30, 206 N.E.2d 2 (1965).....	9

**Administrative Decisions**

**Page**

<i>Bethesda Healthcare, Inc. v. Zaino</i> , BTA No. 00-J-1591, 2002 Ohio Tax LEXIS 1523 (Sept. 20, 2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 420, 2004-Ohio-1749, 806 N.E.2d 142 .....	13
<i>Cincinnati v. Tracy</i> , BTA No. 93-X-75, 1996 Ohio Tax LEXIS 817 (June 21, 1996).....	13
<i>Corpus Christi Athletic Assn., Inc. v. Limbach</i> , BTA No. 89-J-722 1991 Ohio Tax LEXIS 1526 (Nov. 29, 1991) .....	13

*Dialysis Clinic v. Wilkins*, BTA Case No. 2006-V-2389 (Nov. 24, 2009) .....11

*Fair Park Swimming Pool Assn. v. Limbach*, BTA No. 84-B-26,  
1987 Ohio Tax LEXIS 559 (May 13, 1987) .....13

**Statutes**

**Page**

R.C. 5709.12 .....8

R.C. 5709.12(B) .....20

R.C. 5709.121 ..... 2, *passim*

R.C. 5709.121(A)(2) .....14, 15, 16, 20
